

SC No. 44429/15
State vs Mehmood Aslam etc
FIR No. 03/12
P.S : Seelampur

16.04.2019

Present: Sh. Zenul Abedeen, Ld. Addl. P.P for State.
Accused Mainuddin produced from JC (*but on bail in this case*).
Accused Aamir and Monu @ Akeel are PO.
Accused Mehmood @ Aslam is absent.
Accused Majid @ Gullu @ Billu is absent, process u/s 82 Cr.P.C
has been executed against him.

Process Server (CW2) Const. Sudhir Kumar, who executed
process u/s 82 Cr.P.C against accused Majid @ Gullu is present. His statement
has been recorded.

From the statement of P/S Const. Sudhir Kumar, I am satisfied
that accused Majid @ Billu @ Gullu is absconding, therefore he is declared
proclaimed offender.

Sh. Ashu, employee of UCO Bank has come and deposited
Rs.50,000/- in the court vide receipt no.152143 in lieu of encashing the FDR of
Shahjad, surety of accused Majid @ Billu @ Gullu.

He has also deposited Rs.10,000/- in the court vide receipt
no.152144 in lieu of encashing the FDR of Afroz, surety of accused Monu @
Akeel.

Perusal of record shows that Ahlmad has not issued the process
for encashing the another FDR of surety Afroz for encashing Rs.15,000/-.
Therefore, show cause notice be issued to Ahlmad to explain as to why he has
not issued the process despite direction.

In the meantime, Ahlmad is directed to comply with the order
dated 06.04.2019 qua sending FDR of Rs.15,000/- of surety Afroz for encashing

and depositing the surety amount in the court, for next date of hearing.

Process u/s 83 Cr.P.C against accused Monu @ Akeel has been executed but same is not in proper manner as nothing has been placed on record which shows that property is in the name of some other person. HC Narender who executed the aforesaid process is present. He seeks some more time to execute the process u/s 83 Cr.P.C properly. Request heard. One more opportunity is being granted to HC Narender to execute the aforesaid process. Same be executed by next date of hearing.

Smt. Shaheen Qureshi, wife of accused Mehmood @ Aslam, is present and submitted that her husband has been taken by police and presently he might be in jail.

It is seen that wife of accused Mehmood @ Aslam failed to furnish any particulars, therefore court has no option except to issue non-bailable warrants against her husband. According, issue NBWs against accused Mehmood @ Aslam with notice u/s 446 Cr.P.C to his surety for next date of hearing.

Be put up on 07.05.2019.

(LALIT KUMAR)
ASJ-03/NE/KKD / 16.04.2019